Pinnacle anticipates that the merger will provide the combined company with some future financial benefits that
include reduced operating expenses. However, Pinnacle does not reflect any of the anticipated cost savings in the
following pro forma financial information. Therefore, the pro forma financial information, while helpful in illustrating
the financial characteristics of the combined company under the assumptions set forth below, does not attempt to
predict or suggest future results. The pro forma financial information does not attempt to show how the combined
company would have actually performed had the companies been combined throughout the periods presented.

24

Edgar Filing: PINNACLE FINANCIAL PARTNERS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2007

Pinnacle Pro Forma
Financial Mid-America Acquisition Pro Forma
Partners,
Inc.

Bancshares,
Inc. Adjustments Combined

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amount data)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 106,002 $ 42,741 A $ (9,905) $ 149,048

B (21,290)
G 31,500

Investment securities:
Held to maturity 27,068 9,740 E (212) 27,068

H (9,528)
Available for sale 312,713 176,101 H 9,528 498,342
Loans held for sale 4,973 8,994 13,967
Loans 1,663,030 772,927 D (514) 2,431,912

E (3,531)
Allowance for loan losses (17,375) (8,237) D 514 (25,098)

Loans, net 1,645,655 764,690 2,406,814
Goodwill 114,288 19,147 B 131,356 243,201

B (19,147)
C 200
E 3,432
F (6,075)

Core deposit intangible 10,353 4,142 B (4,142) 20,349
F 9,996

Premises and equipment 37,855 31,732 A (284) 68,102
E (1,201)

Other assets 56,420 12,076 A (242) 69,119
B 1,625
E 2,214
F (3,921)
G 1,085
H (138)

Total assets $ 2,315,327 $ 1,069,363 $ 111,321 $ 3,496,011

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Deposits $ 1,797,536 $ 904,665 E $ 1,719 $ 2,703,920
Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank 46,699 32,325 E (1,017) 78,007
Securities sold under agreements to
repurchase 140,443 18,295 158,738
Subordinated debentures and other
borrowings 51,548 3,500 G 32,585 87,633

Edgar Filing: PINNACLE FINANCIAL PARTNERS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 62

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 13,906 5,902 A (4,335) 19,478
A 2,918
B 825
C 400
H (138)

Total liabilities $ 2,050,132 $ 964,687 $ 32,958 $ 3,047,777

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock � �
Common Stock 15,546 13,933 B (13,933) 22,153

B 6,607
Additional paid in capital 212,923 87,919 B (87,919) 389,355

B 176,632
C (200)

Retained earnings 42,137 5,023 A (9,014) 42,137
B 3,991

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (5,411) (2,199) B 2,199 (5,411)

Total stockholders� equity 265,195 104,676 78,363 448,234

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,315,327 $ 1,069,363 $ 111,321 $ 3,496,011

25

Edgar Filing: PINNACLE FINANCIAL PARTNERS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

(A) To reflect the impact to Mid-America�s consolidated statement of financial condition for the impact of merger
related charges to be recognized by Mid-America prior to consummation of the merger. It is estimated that
$2.3 million of the cash payments made to certain Mid-America employees will not be tax deductible.

Retained earnings $ 9,104
Taxes payable 4,335
Cash $ 9,905
Premises and equipment 284
Other assets 242
Accrued expenses 2,918

(B) To reflect the impact of the issuance of Pinnacle common stock for outstanding common stock of Mid-

[…]

$35,000,000 in trust preferred securities issued by Pinnacle which would include an investment in an
unconsolidated subsidiary of $1,085,000.

Cash $ 31,500
Other assets (investment in unconsolidated subsidiaries) 1,085
Subordinated indebtedness $ 32,585

(H) To reflect certain Mid-America balance sheet reclassifications to be consistent with Pinnacle�s presentation
including the reclassification of Mid-America net deferred tax liabilities to net deferred tax assets and
reclassification of Mid-America�s held-to-maturity investment securities as available-for-sale.

Edgar Filing: PINNACLE FINANCIAL PARTNERS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 67

Other liabilities (deferred tax liabilities) $ 138
Investment securities available-for-sale 9,528
Other assets (deferred tax assets) $ 138
Investment securities held to maturity 9,528

28

Edgar Filing: PINNACLE FINANCIAL PARTNERS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Six Months Ended June 30,
2007

Pinnacle Mid-
Financial America Pro Forma
Partners, Bancshares, Acquisition Pro Forma
Inc. Inc. Adjustments Combined

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Interest income $ 69,247 $ 35,046 A $ 467 $ 104,760
Interest expense 34,504 19,339 A (124) 55,145

A 92
D 1,334

34,743 15,707 (835) 49,615
Provision for loan losses 1,688 600 � 2,288

Net interest income after provision for loan
losses 33,055 15,107 (835) 47,327
Noninterest income 10,577 3,961 � 14,538
Noninterest expense 26,576 14,098 A 24 40,698
Amortization of intangible assets 1,032 404 B 178 1,614

Income before income taxes 16,024 4,566 (1,037) 19,553
Income taxes 4,997 1,509 C 117 6,100

E (523)

Net income $ 11,027 $ 3,057 $ (631) $ 13,453

Per share information:
Basic earnings per share $ 0.71 $ 0.22 NM $ 0.61
Fully diluted earnings per share $ 0.66 $ 0.21 NM $ 0.57
Weighted average shares (in thousands):
Basic 15,464 13,930 NM 22,071
Fully diluted 16,641 14,639 NM 23,512

29

Edgar Filing: PINNACLE FINANCIAL PARTNERS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31,
2006

Pinnacle Mid-
Financial America Pro Forma
Partners, Bancshares, Acquisition Pro Forma
Inc. Inc._ Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)

Interest income $ 109,696 $ 42,330 A $ 1,608 $ 153,634
Interest expense 48,743 22,033 A (1,298) 72,358

A 211
D 2,669

60,953 20,297 26 81,276
Provision for loan losses 3,732 1,273 � 5,005

Net interest income after provision for loan
losses 57,221 19,024 26 76,271
Noninterest income 15,786 5,355 � 21,141
Noninterest expense 44,841 21,043 A 12 65,896
Amortization of intangible assets 1,783 261 B 974 3,018

Income before income taxes 26,383 3,075 (960) 28,498
Income taxes 8,456 771 C 671 8,851

E (1,047)

Net income $ 17,927 $ 2,304 $ (584) $ 19,647

Per share information:
Basic earnings per share $ 1.28 $ 0.25 NM $ 0.96
Fully diluted earnings per share $ 1.18 $ 0.25 NM $ 0.89
Weighted average shares (in thousands):
Basic 13,954 9,169 NM 20,556
Fully diluted 15,157 9,294 NM 22,024

Six Months
Ended Year Ended

June 30, 2007
December 31,

2006

(A) Amortization of fair value adjustments for the following items:
Increase in interest income � Accretion of loan discount $ 467 $ 1,608
Decrease in interest expense � Amortization of deposit premium 124 1,298
Increase in interest expense � Accretion of Federal Home Loan Bank
advances discount (92) (211)